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. Clirriculum Bachelor of Arts Program
Business English (International Program)

(Revised Curriculum 2012)

Academic Institution Uttaradit Rajabhat University

Faculty [nternational College

Section 1 General Information

1. Name of Curriculum

Bachelor of Arts Program in Business English (International Program)

2. Curriculum Name and Program’
Full Title : Bachelor of Arts (Business English)

Abbreviation : B.A. (Business English)

3. Major Business English (Interational Program)

4. Total Number of 127 credits

5. Curricuium Type

5.1 Type

Undergraduate four-year program

5.2 Medium of Instruction

Enghish
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© 5.3 Admission
Thai or foreign students who can eff-ec-tivel y use comp;unicﬁtive English
5.4 Collaboration with Other [nstitution.
There is collaboration with an international academic institution: Yuxi Nomal University,
China.
5.5 Degree Conferment

Only one degree is conferred for this program

6. Status and Approval of the Curriculum
- Revised Curriculum in 2012
- The University’s Academic Council approved the curriculum at the Meeting of
2/2012 on 27 Januray 2012
- The University's Council ai)proved the curriculum at the Meeting of
3/2012 on 23 March 2012

Curriculum will be effective as of the first semester of 2012

7. Readiness for Dissemination of Quality, Standard in Curriculum Distribution

The curriculum will be-available for public distribution in 2014,

8. Employment Opportunity
8.1 Airline Staff
8.2 Travel Agent
8.3 Hotel Staff
8.4 Import-Export Staff
8.5 Secretary
8.6 Tour Guide (Tourism Authority of Thailand Tour Guide License is required)m

8.7 Foreign Relations Officer



9
(UAD.2) HU17

8.8 Customer Service Staff
8.9 Personnel in wdrkpla‘ces where Engiish is-used
8.10 Academic and lecturer in educational instutuition

8.1l Business Owner
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9. Name, lden‘tiﬁcatioh Number, .Academic_quition,' Degi‘ée, Field of .S'pec-ialization of the _

Lecturers Responsible for the Curriculum

Academic
No. Name / .D. Number Degree / Graduated Fietd Year of Graduation
Position

l Miss Kunrlawi Klinklan Lecturer M.A. (Intemational 2007
Communication)
Macquarie University, Australia
B.A. (English) 2000
Kasetsart University

2 Mrs. Jirapan Tongmark Asst. Prof. M.A.(English) 1975
Chulalongkom University
B.A(English) 1993
Chulalongkorn University

3 | Mr. Pittaya Y:amo Lecturer M.A. (English) 2009
Uttaradit Rajabhat University .
B.A. (Gemeral Management) 1999
Rajabhat Institute Chiang Mai
Diploma (Business English) 1994
Uttaradit Teacher’s College

4 | Mrs. Watcharee Wongthanet Lecturer M.A. (English) - 2007
Uuaradit Rajabhat University
B.A. (English) 2002
Naresuan University

5 | Mrs. Songkran Thungkaew Lecturer M.A_ (English) 2002
Naresuan Univensty
B.A. (English) 1992

Uttadit Teacher’s College

Notes: Number |, 2 and 4 are lecturers responsible for the curriculurn

[




(URD.2) M1 9

10. Venue for‘lns(ructinn

Uttaradit Rajabhat University

11. External Envircnments that need to be considered for curriculum planning

[1.1 Situation or Economie Development

Due to the changes in the world today, Thailand inevitably is invelved with the world economic
and global socicty. Thailand’s government together with other ASEAN countries, have agreed to
establish the Association of Southeast Asian Nations (ASEAN) to promote political, security, economic,
social, and cultural cooperation in the region. As agreed among the ASEAN member countries, there will
be full liberalization of trade, investment and education by the year 2015. According to this agreement,
English will become an ASEAN medium of communication. Hence, systematic and sustainable
development of Thai people is necessary to prepare them for the changes over the next three years.

From the above situation, it is essential that educational institutions act reponsibly to prepare the
people to reach the English skills that are applicable for work and intemational competition. The
International Business English curriculum has been written to prepare graduates to be well equipped with

required English and business skills.

11.2 Situation or Social and Cultural Developments

Currentiy, Thai society is changing at a rapid specd which is due to intemal and external factors.
The changes in Thai society and culture arc trending towards a modem society which is influenced by the
developed countries. The International Business English curriculum foresees the need to produce
graduates who have the capabilities to convey Thai idéntity and !ocall:visdom as well as having an

understanding of foreign cultures. The graduates must be able to operate businesses with foreigners or

work n intemational organizations with various cultures.
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1. Impacts of Number 11.1 and [1.2 on the Cm"ricul-upjl beve!opmént ':.md Relevance to the
Univcrsity’§ Mission |
12.1 Curriculum Development
ASEAN Free Trade Agteements (AFTA) will initiate in 2015. This will increase trade

opportunities, investment and education among the ASEAN countries. Since Uttaradit Rajabhat University
is an institution for the development of the local community, the university must have an up-to-date
curriculum to prepare the personnel for the imminent change. The students must be able to compete in the
international arena. The [nternational College foresees the importance at developing our graduates to have
the skills in the Language, Culture and Business, which meet the requirements of employers in AFTA.

12.2 Relevance to.the University’s Mission

The 9" Strategy of the University aims to promote knowledge and skills of foreign languages and
information technologies to students and university personnel. In addition, the first objective focuses on
producing graduates with higher degree in academics and higher professional standards to serve the needs of
the community and country. These objectives are related to this curticulum which intends for students to
achieve skills in language and technology. The graduate students can apply their knowledge and
experiences to their occupation. They will be able to compete at national and intemational levels while stil
upholding their Thai heritage and in balance with international qualities. The graduates will have morals,
assertiveness and be an important asset to the development of the locat comrnunities and the nation.

13. Relations to other curricula
[3.1 Courses taught by other departments

General Education and Free Electives

13.2 Courses lor other departments

Free elective and specific area courses

13.3 Management

The lecturers responsible for the curriculum will coordinate with the representative lecturers
from other related departments in the area of content, class scheduling and examination scheduling. The
coordination is not specific to any department, but depends on the requirements of the curriculum.

However, lecturing to other curricula will be based on the university’s rules and regulations.
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_Sectibﬁ_z Specific Curriculum Information

I. Philesophy, Importance and Objectives of the Curriculum

[.1 Philosophy
Knowledge and expertise in English and business will lead to success at national and
international jevel.
1.2 Objectives
l. To produce praduates who have effective English communicative skills in the area of listening,
speaking, reading and writing which correspond to the native culture.
2. To produce graduates who are able to efficiently apply their knowledge of English, business,
professional techniques, management skills, data analysis and technology to various professions.
3. To produce graduates who possess morals, professtional code of ethics, public consciousness
and awareness in the conservation of natwre and environment, culture and arts, and Thai tradilional ways.

4. To produce graduates who have sufficient basic knowledge for furthering their higher education.

2.  Development Plan

Plan/Changes Strategies Evidence/Indicator
. Developthe curriculum in I. Develop the curriculum based | 1. Revised edition handbook
Business English to meet the on intemanonal standards 2. Curriculum assessment report

standards of the Office of Higher | 2. Regutarly follow up and

Education’s criteria assess the curmicufum 4

2. Develop the curriculum to 1. Follow up the needs of the 1. Report the satisfaction of the

meet the needs of the employers | employers for the use of employers’ evaluation towards
Business English the graduates

2. A good level of employers’
satisfaction tn terms of skills,

knowledge and capability
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PIan/Chahg’ts

Strategies

Evidencefllidicator

3. Encourage the lecturers to use
knowledge and experience in
Business English for academic

services

1. Encourage the lecturers to
provide academic services

outside the university

1. Numbers of academic service

projects




(WAD.2) U111 13

Section 3 Educa-tion'-znl System, Operation and Curriculum Structure

1. Educational System

1.1 System
The program is taught in a semester system format as stipulated in the Undergraduate Study

Regulations of Uttaradit Rajabhat University in 2005. (Appendix A}

1.2 Credit Equivalent in Semester System

None

2. Curriculum Operation

2.1 Courses Time and Date
Semester | June — September
Semester 2 Octeber — February
2.2 Student’s Qualifications

1. Hold a High School certificate or equivalent.

2. Other qualifications arc in accordance with the Undergraduate Swudy Regulations of Uttaradit

Rajabhat Untversity in 2005 (Appendix A)

2.3 Possible issues for the new students
|. New Students may have problems with the adjustment from leaming at the High School level
to a different leaming style and environment with wider society, independent studying, classroom and

extracurticular activities. Students may have difficulty in managing their time appropriately.

2. Some students have low English skills and no experience with classroom learning with native

speakers. The new students also lack campus-life skills.

2.4 Strategies to Address the Issues/Limitations of New Students in 2.3

Provide the orientation for freshmen and organize classes according to their English proficiency.
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15 Studeni‘lntake and Graduation

Number of Stude.nts in Each Academtc Year
Class Level
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
1
Year |- 30 30 30 30 10
Year 2 - 30 30 30 30
Year 3 - - 30 30 30
Yeard - - - 30 30
Total 30 60 90 120 120
Number of Expected Graduates - - - 30 3¢
2.6 Budget
2.6.1 Revenue (Ba‘ht)
Fiscal Year
(Income details) : —
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016
. L e B
Government Budget 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000 200,000
Iiumber of Students 30 60 90 120 i 120 i
Registration Fee L 360,000 720,000 1,080,000 1,440,000 1,440,000
Total 560,000 920,000 1,280,000 1,640,000 i,640,000
.
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Fiscal Year
Expenditure
2012 2013 2014 2015 2016

A. Operational Budget

1. Personnel Budget 40% 180,000 320,000 400,000 | 560,000 | 560,000
2. Operational Budget 20% 90,000 160,000 200,000 { 280,000 | 280,000
3. Investment Budget 10% 45,000 80,000 100,000 140,000 140,000
4. Subsidy Budget 20% 90,000 160,000 200,000 230,000 | 280,000
5. Miscellancous Budget 10% 45,000 80,000 100,000 140,000 140,000
Total Expenses 450,000 800,000 | 1,000,000 { 1,400,000 { 1,400,000

Note:

Estimate expenses for graduates based on the curriculum

Estimate expenses for graduates based on the curricutum

2.7 Education System

15,000 baht/person/year
Estimate expenses for graduates based on the curriculum 450,000 baht/30 persons/year

1,800,000 baht/30 RersonsM years

Formal classroorn system is in accordance with the Undergraduate Study Regulations of

Uttaradit Rajabhat University in 2005 (Appendix A).

1.8 Course Credit Traasfer and Cross University Registration

In accordance with Uttaradit Rajabhat University Announcement for Course Credit Transfer

from Undergraduate-level Institutions and Non-formal Education and lnformal Education in 2006

(Appendix B and C, respectively)
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3. Curriculum and Lecturers

3.1 Curriculum

3.1.1 Number of the total credits not less than 127 credits

3.1.2 Curriculum Structure

The curriculum is divided 1nto courses which are related to the standard currieulum of

Ministry of Education as follows:

A. General Education 30 credits
Mandatory 18 eredits
Elective  {a minimum of) 12 credits

" B. Field of Specialization 91 credits
1) Required courses 48 credns

2) Specia]i;zation elective courses 36 credits

3) Professional eourses 7 eredits

6 credits

C. Free Electives

3.1.3 Courses

Each 3 numeral course codes are determined according to the Uttaradit Rajabhat University
Council. There are 12 majors and are divided into severat minors. The division is based on ISCED
{Internationat Standard Classification of Education) as follows:

155 Business English Major

The system and meaning of the 7-digit numeral code are as follows:
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l l DD represents the order of courses

C represents course group

»! B represents the level of difficulty in class year

> AAA represents the major in the curmiculum
Example of Course Code
1551101 Introduction to English Language 3(3-0-6)
1551602 English for Tourism 1 3(3-0-6)
1554501 That Cultural Studies 3(3-0-6)
From the above example
hd 155 represents the course in English major

b The 4" digit represents the class year

- 1551  represeats eourses-in the first year

- 1552 represents courses in the second year

- 1553 represents courses in the third year

- 1554  represents courses in the fourth year
® The 5" digit represents course in each subgroup

- 155-1  represents Linguistics courses

- 155-2  represents Langauge Skills courses

-155-3 represents Translation courses
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- 155-4  represcats f.iterature Coursés

- 155-5  represents Langauge and culture courses

- 155-6  represents . English for Specific Purposes courses

- 155-7  represents Teaching Profession courses

- 155-8  represents Internship courses

= 1559  represetns Independent, Research and Seminar courses
. The 6" and 7" digtts represent the order of the course tn each subgroup

- 155--01 represents course in the 1% order

- 155--03 represents course in the 3™ order

- 155--05 represents course in the 5" order
Example

1551101 Introduction to English Language 3(3-0-6)

This code represents the course in the accounting group and should be taken in the * year. The
course is under a subgroup in Linguistics and should be taken as the first course. This course has 3 credits
with 3 hours of theory, 0 hours of practice, and 6 hours of independent study with a total of no less than 15

hours for the entire semester.
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A. General Education (a minimum of) ' 30 credits
(1) Mandatory in these groups 18 credits

Social Science, Humanitics and Language

1500103 English for Study Skills 3(3-0-6)
1500106 That for Communication 3(2-2-5)
1500107 English for Communication 3(3-0-6)
2500105 Qur Local Community 3(2-2-5)
2500107 Life Skills Development 3(2-2-5)

Science and Mathematics

4000115 Information Technology for Research 3(2-2-5)
(2) Student must sclect course in these following group with no less than |2 credits.

Social Science, Humanitics and Language

1500109 English for Specific Purposes 3(3-0-6)
1500110 English for Academic Purposes 3(3-0-6)
2000102 Aesthetic Appreciation 3(3-0-6)
2500106 Thai Soctety and Globalization 3(3-0-6)
2500108 Law for Daily Life 3(3-0-6)
2500109 Man and Environment 3(3-0-6)
3500101 Economics for Happy Living 3(3-0-6)

Science and Mathematics

4000105 Science for Quality of Life 3(3-0-6)
4000109 Exercise Science for Health - 3(2-2-5)
4000114 Mathematics in Daily Life 3(3-0-6)
5500101 Royai-Initiated Technology for Quality of 3(3-0-6)

Life Development
5000110 Plant for Life 3(2-2-5)
[
Student must select General Education courses for 30 credits which includes at least 12

credits of English course.



B. Field of Specialization
1. Required courses
1551101
1551102
1551103
© 1551201
1551202
[551203
1551221
1551232
1552202
1553202
1553509
1554501

1554602
35611014

3562120

3562117

Introduction to English Language
English Communicative Grammar
English Pronunciation

English for Business Communication [
English for Business Communication [I
Basic Writing

Paragraph Reading Strategies
Paragraph Writing

Reading in Business

Oral Presentation

Culture of English Speaking Countries
Thai Cultural Studies

English Camp for Local Development
Orgamization and Management

Hotel Management

Travel Business Management
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91 credits
48 credits
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0~6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

3(3-0-6)

2. Elective Courses Students must choose from the following courses for no less than 36 credits

1551616

1552629

1552203

1552601

1552602

1552603

English for Hotel Staff I

English for Tourism [

Critical Reading in Business
English for Secretaries [

English for [nternational Business

English for Hotel Staff [

3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

3(3-0-6)



1552630

1552605
1553201
1553203
155335t
1553604
1552605
1553606
1553667

1553601

1554202
1554305
1554502
1554605
1554901
1554902
3561204

3571103

3591105

3. Professional Experience Training with credit with no less than

' Englisll for Tourism Il

English for Marketing [
Essay and Repoirt Writing
Public Speaking

Introduction to Translation ~
English for Airlines Business
English for Marketing II
English for Advertising
English for Secretaries II

ASEAN Studies

English for Business Presentation
Intermediate Translation
Interculwral Communication
English for Mass Media

Seminar in Business Topics

Independent Study in Business English

Introduction to Business Operation

Personality Development for Hospitality Industry

General Economics

Cooperative Education

1554806

1554807
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3(3-0-6)
' 3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(2-2-5)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)
3(3-0-6)

7T credits

Preparation for Cooperative Education in Business English 1{0-2-1)

Cooperative Education in Business English

6(0-36-0)
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Internship

1554808 Professional Skills Preparation for Internship 1{(0-2-1)
in Business English

1554809 Internship in Business English 6{0-36-0)

C. Free Electives
Students may select any course offered in any Uttaradit Rajabhat University curriculum

which has not been taken previously, and the course must not be a required course for free credit.
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First Year, Semester |

Credits
Course No. Course Tile (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
XXXXXXX General Education 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXXX General Education 3(x-x-x)
1551101 Introduction to English Language 3(3-0-6)
1551102 English Communicative Grammar 3(3-0-6)
1551201 English for Business Communication [ 3(3-0-6)
1551221 Paragraph Reading Strategies 3(3-0-6)
Total 18 Credits
First Year, Semester 2 -
Credits
Course No. Course Title (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
XXXXXXX General Education 3(x-x-x) .
XXXX XXX General Education 3(x-x-x)
1551103 English Pronunciation 3(2-2-5)
1551202 English for Business Communication [I 3(3-0-6)
1551203 | Basic Writing 3(3-0-6)
XXXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)

Total

{8 Credits
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Second Year, Semester |

Credits

Course No. Course Title (Theory-Praetice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
XXXXXXX General Education 3(x-x-x) l
XXXXXXX General Education 3(x-x-x)
1552202 Reading in Business 3(3-0-6)
1551232 Paragraph Writing 3(3-0-6)
31561101 Organization and Management 3(3-0-6)
XXXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
Total 1§ Credits
Second Year, Semester 2 A
Credits -
Course No. Course Title {Theory-Praetice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
XXKXX XXX Genera! Education 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXXX General Edueation 3(x-x-x)
1553509 Culture of English Speaking 3(3-0-6)
Countries )
XXXKXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXXKXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXKXXXX Free Electives 3(x-x-x)

Total

I8 Credits
¥




Third Ycar, Semester |
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Credits
Course No. Course Title (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
XXXXXXX General Education I(x-x-x)
XXXXKXX General Education 3(x-x-x)
3562120 Hotel Management 3(3-0-6)
XXXXXXX Specialization Elective Course I(x-x-x)
xxxxxxx | Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-%)
XXXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXXX Free Electives 3(x-x-x)
Total 21 Credits
Third Year, Semester 2
Credits
Course No. Course Title (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
1553202 Oral Presentation 3(3-0-6)
1554602 English Camp for Local 3(2-2-5)
Development i
3562117 Travel Business Management 3(3-0-6)
XXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXX Speciatization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)

L]

Total

18 Credits




Fourth Year,

Semester |
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B Credits "1
Course No. Course Title (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study)
1554501 Thai Cultural Swudies 3(3-0-6) 7
xxxxx;xx Specialization Elective Course 3(x-x-x)
XXXXXXX Specialization Elective Course 3{x-xx)
1554808 Professional Skitls Preparation 1(0-2-1)
for Internship in Business English
Or o
1554806 Preparation for Cooperative 1(0-2-1) -
Education m Business English
Total 1¥ Credits - -
Fourth Year, Semester 2 o
Credits -
Course No. Course Title (Theory-Practice-Independent Prerequisite
Study) i
1554809 Internship in Business English 6(0-36-0) - 1554808
Or
1554807 Cooperative Education in 6(0-36-0) I554807_'
Business English
Tolal 6 credits
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3.L.5 Course Descriﬁtions'
A. General Education
Course no. Course Title 2nd Description Credits (Theory-Practice-Independent Study)

1500103 English for Study Skills 3(3-0-0)

This course is intended to develop students reading skills by integrating all aspects of
listening, speaking, reading and writing. A strong emphasis is ptaced on reading skills which will help
leamners in subsequent courses. Students will be able to give their opnions on general stories, news,
hobbies, traditions and sociat problems by using an advanced reading method. They can also read to find
the topic, main i1dea and detatls. At the same time, they can write a report summarizing from printed

media and electronic media via reading and searching skills.

1500106 Thai for Communication . 3(2-2-5)
This course infroduces the significance of Thai as a communicative tool. It also examines
problems and solutions for everyday fanguage usage as well as the principtes of word use and Thai

idioms. Development of effective message reception and transmission is emphasized.

1500107 English for Communication 3(3-0-6)
This course focuses on developing leamer’s English communicative skills: listening,
speaking, reading and writing. The teaching is based on integrative practice and student-centered
instruction, by which students play an important role in classroom activity participation. The primary
focus will be on developing student’s confidence in listening and speaking through a systematic way of
thinking. Learners wilt be able to understand English spoken in a variety of contexts and to speak English

appropriately. In addition, the course aims to develop student information technology skills.
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Course no. Course Title an(i Déscription o Crcdi-ts ('rhéory-i’raclicc—lndcp_enacnt Study)
2500105 Our Local Community | 3(2-2-5)

This course focuses on the study of geographical area, historical and ethnological
background of Uttaradit, Phrae and Nan provinces as well as important local people, society, economy,
political administration, culture, local wisdom and identity, with the aim of understanding social rclations
that affect the community’s way of living. This course also gives students an awareness and
understanding of the problems and solutions that promote local development and engender local pride and
unity.

Lab

Students leam about important places and local learning resources, ipcluding ficld data
collection relating 1o culture, customs and wisdom. Local problems, impacts and solutions are also

studied.

2500107 Life Skitls Development 3(2-2-5)
This course introduces students to the fundamentals of the truth of fife according to the
philosophical and religious perspectives, morality and ethics. The students will be encouraged to discuss
various topics including factors and elements of human behaviors, self-development, life--planning
development, critical thinking and self-understanding, friend-making, personal and social responsibility,

and sex education.
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Course no. . Co:jr.se Title and Description | _Credits ('I_’hebr)"[’ractice—In';i-epchden-t Study) '
4000115 Information Technology for Research i 3(2-2-5-)
This course focuses on information technology system which influence and affect life
and society. It also emphasizes on the use of the compuier and its parts, information storage and retrieval
system and its application and the rights relating to intellectual property. Ability and technique in
searching library database as well as writing a report with a standard citation and bibliography format are

also studied.

1500109 English for Specific Purposes 3(3-0-6)
This course will enable students to use English in their speciﬁc-ﬁéld of businesses,

humanities, information technologies, sciences, general knowledge and current interests. Specific attention

will be focused on structure and vocabuiary relevant to their field. Students will be encouraged to use the

language they have learned tn projects and oral presentations.

1500110 Englisii for Academic Purposes 3(3-0-6)
This course is intended to build on student’s prior knowledge of English to help tiiem
succeed in the academic world. A strong emphasis is placed on English writing of various types and the
structures of sentences. Students will become familiar with simple academic authentic texts related to their
fields. A student—centered approach-to learning and teaching is emphasized in class to build cognitive and

affective behaviors.
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Course no. Course Title and DeSCriptidn N Credits ('I‘h'eoz_*y-Practicef[ndbpendeﬁt Stud_\,-'),‘

2000102 Aesthetic Appreciation 3(3-0-6)
This course focuses on aesthetic classification and concepts of aesthetic thinking and
behaviors. The importance of appreciation of the art of tmagery, the art of sound, and the art of movement
as applied to visual arts, musical arts and performing arts and how this passes into knowledge from (1)
recognition (2) acquaintance and (3) appreciation of getting the experience of aesthetic appreciation is

discussed.

2500106 Thai Society and Globalization . 3(3-0-6)
This course explores human civilization, general Thai society, customs and social and

cultural changes. Students are encouraged to apply sufficiency economy and local wisdom leading to

pride, love and hammony. Tmpacts of globalization, world chances and the relationship between Thai and

global society are discussed.

2500108 Law for Daily Life 3(3-0-6)
This course provides meaning, types, background and -general principles of law, the

significance of the civil law and the criminal law in daily life, basic n'ghts, duties and responsibilities of

citizen to the society, righteousness, practice and using law to solveproblems in various situations as case

— studies.
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Cour‘rse no.  Course 'I;itic and Description ‘Credits (Thlcory-Prﬁc‘ticé—Indcpendcnt SI_udy)
2500109 Man and Environment 3(3-0-6)
This course explores the relationship between the way of life and the environment
according to the ecological system, the population, the settlement, the quality of tife the problems and the
effects. The course also encourages student participation in envifonment promotion, protection and
conservation as well as the management of the natural and urban environment. Sustainable development

and environmental ethics are also discussed.

3500101 Economics for Happy Living 3(3-0-6)
This course studies economic roles as well as contemporary economic issues for happy
living in economic society at houschold, commwnity and societal levels. The ability to integrate between
economic principles and sufficiency economy philosophy for decision making are also cxplored for
rational consumers or socially responsible cntrepreneurs in order to makc. households, conununitics and

socicties survive together in happiness.

4000105 Science for Quality of Life 3(3-0-6)
This course provides meaning and significance ofsciénce and technology. The emphasis
is placed on application of scientific methods and principles in everyday life. lnlgdd_i‘tion, energy and
chemicals for everyday uses, impaets of science and techinology on society and the environment,
application of science and technology for quality of life development, self and others’ health care,

clements in physical development, nutrition and medication are also examined.
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Coursé no. Cour_sc'Ti;_le and Description | Credits (Thcory-l'racticc-lndcpendcnt‘ Study)
4000109 Exercise Science for Tlealth 3(2-2-5)

This course gives students the opportunity to study the elements of factors which support
their health and quality of human life, the theory of science used for exercising resulting in good health,
program setting of exercise, moving activitics, nutrition and energy which are suitable for age and sex.
Additionally, this course explores physical fitness tests and evaluation, precautions against accidents while
exercising, eating habits, exercise programs for a healthy balance both in body, mind, social awareness

and morality.

4000114 Mathematics in Daily Life Co 3(3-0-6)
This course introduces logical reasoning, data collection, presentation, analysis and
interpretation. Interest, taxes, stocks, mortgage, consignments and the application in daily life are also

studied.

5500101 Royal - Initiated Technology for Quality of Life Development 3(2-2-5)
This course studies royal-initiated technology and its application together with local
wisdom. Students also leam to sefect appropriate technologics for their careers. Energy conservation,

tools and equipment maintenance are also studied.
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Course no.- Cpu rse Title ém.d Description _Credit_s (;I‘heory-l‘ra.cti_c‘c-.indcpiel-td'ent_Study)
5000110 Plants for Life | " 322-9)

This course is for the students to see the importance and value of plants for life and
diversity of plant varieties. The student will be able to use indigenous knowledge to gain benefits from
plants. Plant Genetics Conservation Project under the Royal initiative of Her Royal Highness Princess
Maha Chakri Sirindhom will be examined as well as conservating and developing plaat diversity.

Lab

In nature everything is related and always changeable. The student’s field trip consists of
the observation of plants shape, texture, variety and appearance during the walks on coastal mudflats and
beaches. In addition, students will be able to classify plants’ fragrance, flavor, method of growth, and the

possible products from various plants.
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B. Field orspecialiié;ion
Course -no. Cm-xrse Title and Déscription - Crédits {Theory-Peractice-Independent Study}
1551101 Introduction to English Language 3(3-0-6)
This course examines basic characteristics of the English language which include the
knowledge of sound system, words and sentences. In addition, students will develop their suppiementary

skills in using a dictionary.

1551102 Eaglish Communicative Grammar 3(3-0-6)
This course introduces the fundamental features of English grammar with special
attentton to syntactic accuracy. Written and spoken exercises emphasize the accurate use of grammar in a

communicative contexi.

1551103 English Pronunciation _ 3(2-2-5)
This course introduces basic principles of phonetics and-phonetic terminology. Emphasis
is on the identification and production of English speech sounds. Phonologi(;al theories and analysis are

tntroduced with attention to non-segmental features.

1551201 English for Business Communication ¥ o 3{(3-0-6)
This course introduces English communication in both general and business situations

such as; tetephoning, describing jobs and responsibitities, describing products and their trends, and

scheduting. It also improves students’ oral communication skills with an emphasis on listering and

speaking drills through communicative activities such as; pair work, role-plays, and group presentations.
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Course no. Course T-itle and Dcscriblion Crcdits (Thcory—l’rA':—.ﬁ:‘tip’éJndep(-:n&ent'Stﬁ_dy)
1551202 English for Bﬁsir;css Communication II ' 7 3(3-0-6)
Prerequisite: 1551201 English for Business Communication |
This course focuses on in-depth academic and business situations such as mterviews,
meetings, and discussions. Students’ speaking and listening skills are developed through a varety of
extended spoken discourse, cultural concerns, and approprate business conducts.  In addition,

independent study skills will be developed through the usage of intemet and various websites.

1551203 Basic Writing 3(3-0-6)
This introductory writing course focuses on the pri-)duction of practical forms of

communicative language. The emphasis is on the basic stylistic featuwres of a variety of different written

genres with information given. Grammar is studied within the context of the written form to which it

corresponds.

1551221 Paragraph Reading Strategies 3(3-0-6)
This course gives students practice in reading at the multi-paragraph levels from various

sources with an emphasis on reading strategies to improve reading speed and comprehension.

1551232 Paragraph Writing - 3(3-0-6)
This intermediate writing course examines the structural features of formal paragraph
writing of different genres with special attention to the need for clarity, organization and coherence in the

construction of paragraphs.
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Corurse no. Course Title'and:l-)-es‘{-':'ripti'on -Cl.'et.i_its (ThgoryjPra'ctice-lndependéntSrtudy-)
1551616 English for Hotel Staff [ - 3(3-0-6)

This course provides students with basic vocabulary and expressions required in hotel
business areas with an.emphasis on communication with hotel guests and other. English-speaking staff
members. Students practice English for communication with the speakers of English in Front Office, Food

and Beverage, and Housekeeping departments.

1552629 English for Tourism I 3(3-0-6)
This course gives the students an overview of the local, national and international tourism

industry with an emphasis on the vocabulary and expressions needed for tourism.

1552202 Reading in Business " 3(3-0-6)

This course fecuses on the students practicing reading materials related to business. The
students” skills are developed in the area of understanding the structure and objecti-\?es, determining facts,

summarizing main ideas, understanding vocabularies from their context, increasing the reading eificiency.

1552203 Critical Reading in Business 3(3-0-6}

This course gives students practice in reading business.news, business articles, business

documents and advertisements to understand, and make comments on the opinions and attitudes of the

wriler,
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Course ﬁo. | Course Title and Description ' ;Cr-edi-ls (Theornyractice;lndcpnpndeﬁt Study) -
1552601 . English for Secretaries I 3(3-0-6)
This course provides students with basic vocabulary and expressions used in the
secretarial functions of receiving and transmiiting messages, either in personal communication or by
telephone, fax, and email. In particular, students will practice writing business letters, note-taking and

summarizing.

1552602 English for International Business 3(3-0-6})
This course explores the use of English in modem bustness settings and in intemattonal

trade, utilizing computers as a resource in both electronic commerce and information gathering with new

technologies, including web based activities. [t also focuses on information about international business,

working styles, and international business etiquette.

1552603 English for Hotel Staff EI - 3(3-0-6)
This course emphasizes advanced English used in specific jobs in the hotel. Students
practice English in simulations including face (o face, telephone, and on-line communication. Business

correspondence dealing with hatel business is integrated.

1552630 English for Tourism I T 330-6)

This course examines vocabulary, expressions, key concepts, trends, and issues related to
the tourism industry. The focus is placed on local tourist attractions and cultural activities. Practical

experiences of local ecotourism are encouraged.
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Course no. Course Title and Descfiption 7 Credits (Theory-[‘racticp—[n-dcpende;n Study)

1552605 English for Marketing [ 3(3-0-6)
This course provides students with basic marketing terminclogy and expressions

covering topics such as marketing, marketing mix, product, place, price, promotion, marketing targets,

channels of distribution, and physical distribution. Current issues related 1o marketing are included.

1553201 Essay and Report Writing 3(3-0-6)
This course examines the structural, stylistic and rhetorical features of essays and e ports

with special attention to planning and referencing. Students also practice academic writing.

1553202 Oral Presentation 3(3-0-6)

This course introduces the idea that effective presentations involve delivering three types
of message: the physical message — posture, eye contact, gestures and voice inflection, the visual message
- the tmages that we show and the words we use to-explain them, and the story message - the way we put
. our information together into a standard presentation structure. Applying the components above, students

deliver a number of presentations on a variety of acadcemic, social and business topics.

1553203 Public Speaking 3(3-0-6)

This course focuses on the methodology of effective speechmaking — the process and
careful preparation. The course will also look at the skills, techniques and tanguage required to participate

in discussions in a variety of situations such as; meetings, tutorials and seminars.

1553351 Introduction to Traaslation 3(3-0-6)
This course introduces the fundamental principles of translation focusing on the basic
techniques of translation from English into Thai and Thai into English from the level of sentences (o short

paragraphs.
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Course';?o,  Course Title and Dcsc_riptibn Creﬂits (Thénry—Practicé-Indcpcndént Study) _
1553509 Cuiture of English Speaking Couatries | | 3(3-0-6)

This course provides students with an understanding of the background culture of
English-speaking countries and their own cultural stereotypes to gaia understanding of the similarities and

differences between their own culture and that of English-speaking countries. Students will also learn to

solve problems in cross-cultural communication through intercultural tolerance and awarcness.

1553601 ASEAN Studies 3(3-0-6)
This course explores various aspects of ASEAN including history, development,
mechanism, charter, vision, objectives, goals, structure and impact on Thailand’s economy, society and

culture.

1553604 English for Airlines Business 3(3-0-6)
This course equips siudents with English used in the airlines business. [t focuscs on

scheduling, reservations and ticketing, airline timetables, aitline and airport codes, ground service, check-

in operations, in-flight service, dealing with passengers’ problems, and lost tuggage. Emphasis ts on

listening and speaking practice.

1553605 English for Marketing I1 3(3-0-6)
This course emphasizes marketing in the global economy. Excerpts from various

authentic marketing sources arc used. Students are required to produce and present a marketing plan.

1553606 English for Advertising 3(3-0-6)
This course provides students with basic advertising terminology and expressions,

selected from printed materials, and the internet. Students practice to produce public relations materials.
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Course no. Co.urse"l‘itle-andr Dc'sc'ription o Credils (ThcoEy-l'raclicc-l_ndépcndcnt Study)

1553607 English for Secretaries I1 | : | 3(3-0-6)
This course is a continuation of English for Secretaries 1. 1t focuses an practical

secretarial skills. Students practice wriling advanced level of business messages including letters, memos,

reports, spreadsheets, agendas, meeting minutes and customer profiles by computer.

1554202 English for Business Presentation 3(3-0-6)

This course offers students opportunities to practice in preparing and presenting business
reports and focuses on presentations to groups, company board mectings, seminars, and conferences,

utilizing multimedia.

1554305 Intermediate Translation 3(3-0-6)
Prerequistte: 1553351 Introduction to Translation
This course is a continuation of Translatton 1. Students practice translating more
comphicated texts from English into Thai and from Thai into English. Materials for translation ace

selected from various sources, including those from business arena.

1554501 Thai Cultural Studies 3(3-0-6)
This course focuses on the use of English in reading, researching and presenting 1n the

areas of Thar cultural studies: culture, geography, history, religion, art, music, language and literaturc,

customs and traditions, values, beliefs and ways of life.
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Courseno. - Course Title and Description  Credits (Théory-Practiéc-lﬁdcpcndcnt Study)

1554502 Intercultural Communication V 3(3-0-6)

This course aims 1o raise awareness of intercultural issues in daily life. Students will
develop an understanding of why and how cultural issues influence effective communication and business.
It also assists students 1o understand and apply the principles of effective intercuttural communication in a

diverse soctety, regionat community and intemational wortd.

1554601 English Camp for Local Development 3(2-2-5)
This course introduces the principles of English camping. Students will practice
planning, designing activities and organizing an English camap. The students will devetop and practice

their English skills in real situations. The students are required to set up a camp in a local community,

1554605 English for Mass Media 3(3-0-6)
This course examines all facets of English used in mass media in various sources. Topics

include the types and objectives of mass media, censorship, faimess and bias, and the principles and styles

of printed media such as brochures and catalogues. Development of mass media products on current issucs

and of local interest is encouraged.

1554806 Preparation for Cooperative Education in Business English 1{0-2-1)
Tlus course provides activities for the student’s preparation prior to their Cooperative

Education in Business English. The activities will enhance the skills in perception; train about the type

and opportunity in employment, student development in the area of knowledge, skitts, motivation and

characteristics for careers. The activities will be situation-based or in a variety of formats.
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Course no. Course Title and Descr-,'pti;jn 7 Cred:its (Theory-P rﬁclicé—lndepénden't Study)
1554807 Cooperative Education in Business English 6(0-36-0)
This course aims for student to gain experience in their Cooperative Education based on
the student major in the company or organtzation for not less than 16 weeks. The students wili integrate
their knowledge from university to the intemship location. The students will perform tasks similar to real
employece. These tasks may include project execution, operations and project reports, project
presentations according to the mentor or advisor. The students will gain skills, knowledge in professional,

morals and ethics.

1554808 Professional Skills Preparation for Internship in Business English 1{0-2-1)
This course aims at providing the essential skills needed and how to successfully

implement them 1 the workplace both in the government or business arenas where English is used. The

course also provides background knowledge on each scctor and includes ways in which students can

develop life and job skills for employment possibilities.

1554809 Internship in Business English 6(0-36-0)

This course gives students hands-on experience in using English in real-life and job
related situations in the government or business sectors inside or outside Thailand. Students apply
knowledge and skills learnt in Professional Skills for internship to their work and dealings with people

effectively.

1554901 Seminar in Business Topics 3(2-2-5)

This course focuses on seminars in selected business topics. Students practice conducting

and attending a seminar.
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Course no. Course Title and Description "~ Credits (Theory-Practice-Independent Study)

1554902 Independeat Study in Business English 3(3-0-6)
This course introduces basic research skills and students are required to conduct and

present independent research projects on any topics of interest under the supervisor's guidance. The

course will encourage students to draw on their knowledge and skills acquired from previous courses

studied.

356110¢ Organization and Management 3(3-0-6)
This course focuses on the process of market management and market planning by
analyzing the market environment. Consumer behavior, marketing strategies, marketing information

technology and marketing research for management decision will also be explored.

3561204 Intreduction to Business O peration 3(3-0-6)
This course examines the bastc characteristics of business types and components win

businesses. The accounting, finance, marketing, human resource management, office management are

discussed. These topics cover business documentation, ways to operate businesses, issues regarding

business operations and business ethics.

3562120 Hotel Management 3(3-0-6)

This course explores the background of the hotel industry; smalt and large hotel
management systems; possibilities in establishing a hotel ; vartous hotel management structures;
marketing studies; compensation managment; operational structure ; chain of command ; responsibilities

of various departments; human resource management; hotel Act ; social responsibilities; problems and

solutions of the hotel business; and the future of hotel business trends.




(UN©.2) M 44

Course no. Course Title and Dé’s.eripiion Crédits (Theory-l’récﬁcc—lndepernrdent Study)

3562117 Travel Business Management 3(3-0-6)
This course investigates the components of the tourism business; organizing tour

businesses, market management; tourism company operations; market organization structure; finanee and

budgeting; problems and solutions for tourism business management through case studies.

3571103 Personality Development for Hospitality Industry 3(3-0-6)
This course foeuses on the definition and components of various personalities in humans.
Creating desirable personalities in the service industry and forming human relations will also be

discussed.

3591105 General Economics 3(3-0-0)
The course explores the current status of the economy and socicty for business
operations ; obtaining and using resources; consumptron and production; investment cost; markets ;

institutions; financing; tax; savings, investment; intemational trade; GDP; economic issues and soluions.




3.2 Name, Identification Number, Academic Position and Degréc

3.2.1 Curriculum Lectucers
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No.

Academic

Position

Name/[.D>, Number

Degrec/Ficld/Institution

Teaching Load:

hr/yr

—

Old

New

Lecturer

Miss Kunrawi Klinklan

M.A. ([nternational Cormnmunication)
Macquarie University, Australia

B.A. (English) Kasctsart University

360

360

Asst. Prof.

Mrs. Jirapan Tongmark

M.A. (English) Chulalongkom University
B.A. (English)

Chulalongkom University

Dip. In Co-operative Studies

Cert. in American Studies

360

360

Lecturer

Mr. Pittaya Yamo

M.A. (English)

Uttaradit Rajabhat University

B A. (Gemneral Managenient) -

Rajabhat Institute Chiang Mai
Diploma {Business English)

Uttaradit Teacher's College

360

Lecturer

Mrs. Waltcharee

Wongthanet

M.A. (English)
Uttaradit Rajabhat University =~
B.A. (English - Honour)

Naresuan University

360

360

Lecturer

Mrs. Songkran

Thungkaew

M.A. (English) Naresuan University
B.A. (English)

Uttaradit Teacher's College

360

360




3.22 Permanent Lecturers
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Academic

Position

Name/I.D. Number

Degree/Field/1nstitution

Teaching f.oad:

hriyr

Old New

Lecturer

Mr. Seksan Tapadoong

M.A. (English)
Naresuan University
B.A. (English)

Uttaradit Rajabhat University

360 360

Lecturer

Miss Warangkhana

Satin

Ed. D. (Supervision, )
Curriculum and Instruction-
Higher Education) Texas A&M
University-Commeree (USA)
M.A. (English)

Naresuan University

B.A. (Business English)

Rajabhat [nstitute Chiang Mai

360 360

Lecturer

Mr. James Swanson

Robertson

M.A. (Business Organisation)
Heriot-Watt University,
Scotland

B.A. (Business Organisation)
Heriot-Watt University
Edinburgh, Scotland

Cert. in English Language
Teaching to Adults

University of Cambridge

360 360
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Teaching Load:

_ Academic . ,
No. Name/1.D. Number Degree/Ficld/Institution hriyr
Position
Old New
4 Lecturer Ms. Sara Cadei M. Ed. (Cumiculum and 360 360

Instruction in English)
Uttaradit Rajabhat University
B A. (Economics)

Dottore (Economia E

Commercio)
3.2.3 Guest Lecturers
i Teaching Load:
Academic
No. Name/l.D. Number Degree/Ficld/tnstifution he/yr
Position
Old New
I Lecturcr Mrs. Nipa Sonsaardjit M.A. (Teaching of English) 360 360

Kasetsart University

B. Ed. (Engtish)

Prasammitra College of Education
Dip. In TEFL. University of
Sydney, Austraha

Advanced Cert. in Research in

Language Edueation, RELC,

Singapore




(U1AD.2) M1 48

Northwesiern State, USA
M. Ed. (Secondary
Education) Lamar
University, Beaumont,
Texas, USA

B. Ed. (Secondary
Education)

Prasarnmitca College of

Education

Academic Teaching Load:
No. Name/l.D. Number Degree/Freld/Institution
Position hr/yr
_2 Lecturer Miss Samruay M_.A. (Linguistics) 360 360
Klaychom University of the Philippines
Dip. In TEFL, Untversity of
Sydney, Australia
B. Ed. (English)
3 Assistant Mr. Wuth Buaham Ed. D. (Applied Linguistics) 360 360
Professor Univenisty of Louisiana,
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4. Actors regarding Fiéld Experience (Professional Experience '['faining or Cooperative

Education)

Field Experience courses are very important to the Business English Program. These courses
will provide additional professional experience to the student prior to graduation. 1n addition, the courses
will prepare the students for their actual career. There are 2 types of course for field experience:

(1) Cooperative Education
154806 Preparation for Cooperative Education in Business English 1(0-2-1)
154807 Cooperative Education in Business English 6(0-36-0)
(2) Professional Experience Training
1554808 Preparation for Professional Experience Training in Business English | 1{0-2-1)
1554809 Professional Experience Training in Busincss English 6(0-36-0)
4.1 Educational Standards for Field Experience
Learning result expectations for field experience course:
4.1.1 Develop skills from hands-on experience and gain understanding on the need to know
and apply theorics at work) |

4.1.2 integrate the graduates’ knowledge and language skills as a tool in their profession

4.1.3 Possess good relations and work well with others

4.1.4 Possess disciplines, punctuality and understand corporate cutture. Be able to adapt to a

new workplace.

4.1.5 Possess self conflidence and creative thinking skills in order to use them effectively in the

workplace

4.2 Period

h .
Second Semester of 4" academic year

4.3 Class Period and Schedule

Full semester

"
5. Regulations for Dissertation or Research Projects

None
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~ Section 4 L‘earn'ing Results, Teaching Stra'tegies" and Assessment -

1. Student Distinguished Characteristic Development

Distinguished Characteristics Strategies or Activities for the Students
1. Possess morals, ethics, courtesy, service 1. Promote and insert morals and ethics in each
mindness and self, social and professional course
responsibility 2. Promote and insert morals and ethics in

extracurricular activities

2. Possess good English skills and related 1. Organize class and course evaluation
fields and able to apply knowledge in work | according to the standard of the curriculum
and higher education 2. Organize professional training activities for

the application of student’s future careers

3. Assertive, eager to leam and have the 1. Modermize the teaching methods by using
ability to be develop for self irnprovement, new media.
work and society development. 2. Atways revise the content to be up-to-date

3. Insert activities in cach course to promote

independcnt study such as intemet search

4. Able to use information technotogy, Thai | L. Organize activities by using technology

language and foreign languages effectively | qedia

and also suitable cross-cultural o
2. Promote student development activities in

communication
language and culture
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Distinguished Characteristics

Strategics or Activities for the Students

5. Be able to think, do and solve problems in

systematic and appropriate ways.

1. Promote student to organize their own
activities 1o practice self thinking and problem

solving with the supervision of lecturers.

6. Possess a pleasant personality and be able

to work with others well

1. Apply the appropriate dress code, social
etiquette, communication technique, good
manners and appropriate behavior in the work
place during orentation prior to professional
experience training and before student

graduation,

7. Be able to analyze, process data for

planning, managing and developing.

1. Organize activities to promote thinking and
analyzing skills for planning, managing and

developing.
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1. Learning Development
2.1 Generat Education

2.t.1 Morals and Ethics
1. Have honesty for oneself and others.
2. Have diseipline, be reasonable, and act responsibility towards oneself and society.
3. Have selflessness, be generous, be public minded and be harmonious.
4. Be polite, humble, grateful, ditigent and patient.
5. Have a eonsciousness with  regard  to eonservation and the  usage of natural

resources. Have appreciation for local and intemation arts and culture.
6. Have respect for others; listen to others’ opinions; respect human value and

prestige; respect rules and regulations of organizations and society.

2.1.2 Leaming

. Know the leaming process; be able to sclf study m the related.content.
2. Have knowledge of the principles, theory and content in the related field.

3. Be able to present, analyze and classify the truth from the body of knowledge.

2.1.3 Intellectual Skills

t. Be able to study and analyzc the problems, weaknesses, and strengths of various
situations. Be able to integrate the body of knowledge.

2. Have understanding and be able to compute the thought concepts from the body of
knowledge through the various processes, systematically. Be able to solve problems creatively and with
discretion.

3. Have creativity and new body of knowledge to develop the students in the social

and national area,

2.1.4 Interpersonal relation Skitls and Responsibilitics

l. Be able to plan and develop oneself appropriately.
2. Have good interpersonal refations and able to work as part of a team.

3. Be able tobe a leader and follower in various situations.
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2.1.5 | Analytical Skills in Mathematics, Communication and Information Technology
1. Have skills to apply knowledge in statistics and information technology tools to

collect and present appropriately.

2. Be able to usc language skills to communicate appropriately with a particular
situation and culture.

3. Have discretion in using information technology to systematically search, collect

and present data efficiently.
2.2 Specific Course
2.2.1 Morals and Ethics

2.2.1.1 Learning Results.on Morals and Ethics
Students must h;we morals and ethics to coexists with others peacefully in society
benefiting the community at large. Students must be able to develop their morals and ethics with the
various disciplines that they have leamt for at least 6 items as follows:

. Have awareness in the valugs of morals, ethics, devotion and honesty.

2. Have disciplines, punctuality and professional and social responsibilities.

3. Be a good leader and follower and be able to work as part of a team (o solve
conflicts and issues.

4. Respect others’ rights and listen to the opntons of others. Respect the valuc
and prestige of humans.

- 5. Respect the rules and regulations of organizations and society.
6. Have academic and professional ethics.
In addition, the Business English Curriculum will include the morals and ethics

various classes, which may not be in the form of examinations. Lecturers may use observations during the

activities and award marks in the area of morals and ethics.
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2.2.12 ASt-r:vitcgies_on Leaming DICVclopmcntffor-Mnrals and Ethics
The strategies are. to determine the characteristics of students in the area of
morals and ethics. These characteristics will be announced 1o the student to foster discipline. In addition,
punctuality and proper dress code will be encouraged. The student must be responsible while working as
a team member and be able to play the role of both leader and follower. The student must have honesty
and does not cheat during examinations or homework assignments. All lecturers will insert morals and

ethics inlo each course and have extra activities to promote morals and ethics,

2.2.1.3 Strategies to Assess Morals and Ethics Leaming
t.  Evaluate from student punctuality in to class attendance, submission of
assi.gnments and participation in-classroom activities.
2. Evaluate from student discipline and participation 1n extracurricular activities.
3. Evaluate from student expuision when cheating during an examination.

4. Evaluale from the responsibitity of the assigned tasks.
2.2.2 Knowledge

2.2.2.1 Learning Results on Knowledge
Students must have knowledge in the arca of Business English in addition to the
moral and ethical context. They must be able to apply their knowledge in their profession and help
develop society. Therefore, the standard of lcaming results should be as follows:
l. Have knowledge and understanding regarding the significant principles and
theories of Business English,

2. Be able to understand and analyze problems. Be able to apply the Business

Engiish skills in their profession to solve problems.
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3. Have knowledge and understand the culture and the changing situation tn

Thatland and the worid.

2.2.2.2 Teaching Strategies on Leaming Development for Knowledge
There are many teaching strategies each focusing on the theory and application
in the real changing environment. In addition, the teaching strategies will be in accordance with the

course description. Students will be able to learm from field trips, lectures from experts and intemships.

2.2.2.3 Strategies to Assess Knowledge Leaming
The strategies are evaluated from student academic scores and performance in
the foliowing areas:
1. Quizzes
2. Midterm and Finai Exarninations
3. Student reports
4. Class presentations ‘ o

5. Intemships
223 Intelluctual Skills

2.2.3.1 Leamning Results on Intellectual Skills
The students must be able to develop themselves and have a professional career

after graduation. Therefore, students’ intellectual skills must be enhanced along side the moral and ethical
context and knowledge about Business English. During the class, lecturer must foster students to think
logically and know the root cause of the problem. Problem solving method by the students must also be
practiced. Memorization is not encouraged. The students must have these characteristics as follows:

L. Be able to think with discretion and systematically.

2. Be able to search, interpret, and evaluate the content to use for problem

solving in a creative way.
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3. Be able to collect, study, analyze and conclude the core problem and the
requirements.
4. Be able to appropriately apply their knowledge and skills to solving issues in

the language and culture.

2.2.3.2 Teaching Strategies on Leaming Development for Intellectual Skifls
1. Activities promoting contemplation
2. Group discussions

3. On sile activities

2.233 Strategies to Assess Iniellectual Skills in Leaming
The assessment will be from the students’ results and performance such as from

their class presentation, quizzes of interviews.
2.2.4 Interpersonal Relations and Responsibilities

2.2.4.1 Learning Results on Interpersonal Relations and Responsibilities

In society, it is necessary to communicate with others. Therefore, lecturers
must utilize techniques relating to these characteristics to the student in the course. Altemmatively, student
may take social science courses relating to these following characteristics.

1. Be able to communicate efficiently in Thai and foreign languages with
various groups of people.

2. Be able to assist and accommodate to solve problems in various situations.
Be able to be both a leader and a team member.

3. Have responsibilities with regard to one’s own actions and group tasks.

4. Be able to initiate solutions in various situations to represent oneself and the
group.

5. Have responsibilities to continuously develop learning for oneself in the

professional area.



(UND 2) Wk 57

2242 Té:-aching Strategies on Leahing Dcﬁclépmcnt‘ for _lnter-personal Relations and
Responsibilities -

During the class, there will be assigned group activities and tasks that ihe
student must collaborate with other curniculum. In addition, students must be able to collect data fram
interviewing experts.

I. Promote group activities.

2. Promote activitics where the students are responsible for their assipned
tasks.

3. Promote activities where the student must adapt to situaiions and
organizational culture.

4. Promote activities to develop the relationship between coworkers and the
general public.

5. Prormote activities to foster leadership.

2.2.43 Strategies to Assess Interpersonal Relations and Responsibilities
The assessment is from the behavior and performance of student during group
presentations and cxtracurricular activities. The assessment focuses on the completeness and correctness

of the data.
2.2.5 Analytical Skills in Mathematics, Communication and Information Technology

2.2.5.1 Leamning Results on Anatytical Skills in Mathematics, Communication and
Information Technology
I. Have skills in using current tools for tasks related to computers.

2. Be able to suggest solutions by using information technology, mathematics or

applied statistics.
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3. Be able to efficiently communicate both in the oral or written form. Be able
t0 appropfiately choose means of comumunication.
4. Be able to use information technology appropriately.
These assessments may be performed during class by measuring student ability to
analyze and solve problems. Problem solving methods will be evaluated and discussed with the student

groups.

2.2.5.2 Teaching Strategies on Learning Development for Analytical Skills in
Mathematics, Communication and Information Technology
The strategies are to organize leaming activities in various classes to encourage
students to analyze simulated and virtual situations. The students :"nu-Sl be able to present appropriate

problem solving methods. They will learn llow to apply information technologies in various situations.

2.2.5.3 Strategies to Assess Analytical Skills in Mathematics, Communication and
Information Technology Leaming
The cvaluation is made through the presentation technique by using theory,

information technology tools, and related mathematics and statistics.
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3. HAUTUEAIANNNIZIEA TN URAYOUINA T IHHAM S3EUI 0 INNMENgATE 3 109

-
=

(Curriculum Mapping) Han15i5ou3lua1iasinumNen i
3.1 General Education

3.1.1 Morals and Ethics

1. Have honesty for oneself and others.

2. Have discipline, be reasonable, and act responsibility towards oneself and society.

3. Have selflessness, be generous, be public minded and be hanmonious.

4. Be polite, humble, grateful, diligent and patient.

5. Have a consciousness with  regard (0 conservation and the  usage of natural
resources. Have appreciation for local and intemation arts and culture.

6. Have respect for others; listen to others’ opinions; respect human value and

prestige; respect rutes and regulations of organizations and society.

3.1.2 Leaming

[. Know the leaming process; be able to self study in the related content.
2. Have knowledge of the principles, theory and content in the related field.

3. Be able to present, analyze and classify the truth from the body of knowledge.

3.1.3 Inteliectual Skills

1. Be able to study and analyze the problems, weaknesses, and strengths of various
sttuations. Be able to integrate the body of knowledge.

2. Have understanding and be able to compute the thought concepts from the body of
knowledge through the various processes, systematically. Be able to solve problems creatively and with
diseretion. -

3. Have creativity and new body of knowledge to develop the student in the social and

national area.

3.1.4 Interpersonal Relation Skills and Responsibilitics

1. Be able to plan and develop oneself appropriately.
'

2. Have good interpersonal relations and be able to work as part of a team.

3. Be able to be a leader and follower in various situations.
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315 Aﬁaiytical Skills:in Mathematics, Commuﬁicalion and [ﬁformalioﬁ Technology
1. Have skills to apply knowledge in statistics and information technology tools to
coliect and present appropriately.
2. Be able to use language skills to communicate appropriately with a particular
situation and culture.

3. Have discretion in using information technology to systematically search, collect

and present data efficiently.
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-3.2 Specific Course

3.2.1 Morals and Ethics

1. Have awareness in the values of morals, ethics, devotion and honesty.

2. Have disciplines, punctuality and professional and social responsibilities.

3. Be a good leader and follower and be able to work as part of a team to solve conflicts
and issues.

4. Respect others’ rights and listen to the opnions of others. Respect the value and
prestige of humans.

5. Respect the rules and regulations of organizations and society.

6. Have academic and professional ethics,

3.22 Knowledge
i. Have knowledge and understanding regarding the significant principles and theorics of
Business English.
2. Be able to understand and analyze problems. Be able to apply the Busincss English
skills in their profession to solve problems.
3. Have knowledge and understand the culture and the changing situation in Thailand and

the world.

- 3.23 Intelluctual Skills
1. Be able to think with discretion and systematieally.
2. Be able to search, interpret, and evaluate the content to use for problem solving in a
creative way.
3. Be able to collect, study, analyze and conclude the core problem and the requirements.
4, Be able to appropriately apply their knowledge and skills to solving issues in the

language and culture,
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324 lﬁterﬁchoriaI Rela;ions and Responsibilities
1. Be able to communicate cfficiently in Thai and forcign languagés with various groups
of people.
2. Be able lo assist and accommodate 1o solve problems in various situations. Be able to
be both a leader and a team member.
3. Have responsibilities with regard to one’s own actions and group tasks.
4. Be able lo initiate solutions in various situalions to represent oneself and the group.

5. Have responsibilities to continuously develop lcarning for oneself in the professional

area.
3.2.5 Analytical Skills in Mathematics, Communication and Information Technology
1. Have skills in using cucrent tools for tasks rclated 1o computers.
2. Be able Lo suggest solutions by using information technology, mathematics or applied
statistics.

3. Be able to efficiently communicate both in the oral or writien form. Be able to
appropriately choose means of communication.

4. Be able to use information technology appropriately.
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Scction 5 Student Assessment Criteria

1. Grading Rules and Regulations

Assessment and graduation will be in accordance with the Undergraduate Study Regulations of

Uttaradit Rajabhat University in 2005. (Appendix A)

2. Review of Student Learning Qutcome

2.1 Review of Standard Learning Qutconte during Study Period
The course verification level should be assessed by the students. There should be a committee
to review the appropriateness of the verification procedure which should be in accordance with the course
outline. The exe;mihation assessment should be performed by extemal experts. Internal quality assurance

should be used to verify the eurriculum standard and report.

2.2 Review of Standard Learning Outcome after Graduation

The verification of leaming standards should focus on the accomplishment of students in their
careers. The results should be used to improve the teaching method, curriculum and the curriculum
assessment process by the verified organization. The verification processes are as follows:

I. From the employment of graduates, the job searching period, the opinion to the curriculum
and confidence to their career

2. From the satisfaction of the graduates’ employers via an interview or a questionnaire in
different periods such as in the first year, in the fifth year, etc..

B 3. From the assessment of positions and career advancement in the workplace.

4. From the assessment of other educational institutions where graduates further their study.

5. From the graduates in the area of readiness, knowledge from the courses that were taught by
other programs, and from suggestions to improve the curriculum.

6. From the opinions of external experts about learning processes and students development

1. From student performance and rewards received for example, number of societal and
professional awards ;numbers of charity activities for society and country ; or numbers of volurtary

activities in the organizations rendering benefits to the society.
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3. Graduation Criteria

The graduation is in accordance with the Undergraduate Study Regulations of Uttaradit Rajabhat

University in 2005. (Appendix A.)
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Section 6 Lecturer’s Development

[. Course Preparation for New Lecturers

I. Ortentation for new lecturers aims to provide information in the policy of the university and the
faculty.

2. The new lecturers arc continuously encouraged to raise their expertise in teaching and research.
They are also encouraged to further their studies, attend academic conferences/seminars both in Thailand

and abroad.

2. Knowledge and Skills Development for Lecturers

2.1 Development of Teaching Skills, Measurement and Assessment
1. Encourage the lecturers to raise their expertise in teaching and research. They are also
encouraged to further their studies, attend academic conferences/seminars both in Thattand and abroad.

2. Raising the lecturers teaching skills and assessment method to be up-to-date.

2.2 Aeademic and Professional Development

. Have academic service to the community related to the development of knowledge and
morals.

2. Motivate research and academic projects

3. Promote research for improving teaching and professional expertise

4. Allocate research budget

5. Encourage all lecturers to participate in various rescarch networks

6. Encourage the lecturers to participate in academic service activitics
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Section 7 Curriculum Quality Assurance

1. Curriculum Management

The curniculum is managed by the curriculurn management committee which is comprised of

the coordinator and the instructors of the curriculum. The director will be supervising, providing

consultation and determining the operational policy for the responsible lecturer of the curriculum. The

responsible instructor will plan out the course schedule with the management team and the course lecturer.

In addition, they will follow up and collect data to improve and continuously develop the curriculum.

Goals

Procedures

Assessments

1. The curriculum is up-to-date.

2. Students have an cagerness to
leam up-to-date knowledge and

professional skills.

3. The curmiculum is of quality

and to the appropnalte standard.

4. The curticulum is regularly

assessed.

1. Provide the curriculum based
on professional standards {if
applicable)

2. Revise and modermnize the

curricujum every 5 years

3. Provide the courses with
theory and practice to promote
independent study

4. Provide supporting staiT and/or
teaching assrstants to promote
students” eagemess

5. Recruit lecturers with no iess
than a master’s degree

6. Encourage the curriculum
lecturers to pay a study visit to
other institutes in Thaifand and

overseas

|. Numbers of courses that provide
students with an opportunity for
independent study.

2. Lists of curriculum lecturers,
degrees, expenence and training

3. Teaching performance evaluate:!
by students

4. Curriculum evaluation by
external experts every 4 years

5. Curriculum evaluation by

graduates every 2 years
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2. Teaching Resources Management

2.1 Budget Management
Internationat College allocates the annual budget to provide adequate textbooks, leamning
materials and audio-visual equipment to support the leaming environment of students.
2.2 Existing Teaching Resources
The university provides textbooks and database retrieval in the library. Intermational College
also provides textbooks for a specific field of study and teaching equipment.
13 Additional Teaching Resources

In collaboration with the University Library, new textbooks will be provided to the lecturers and
students. Students, lecturers and guest lecturers will be able to suggest lists of books and other materials.
Additionally, Intemational College Library services textbooks, joumals and materials: multmedia
equipment, projectors, computers and visualizers.

2.4 Assessment of Teaching Resource Sufficiency

Teaching resources will be assessed by lecturers and students. The assessment will be from

observations and the necds of each course by prioritizing.

3. Lectures Management

3.1 New Lecturers Admission

The selection of new lecturers will be based on the university rules and regulations. The new

tecturers must receive a Master’s degree or higher in English, Business English or related fields.




¥
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‘3.2 Participation of Lecturcrs in Planning, Following up and Revising the Curricutum
All lecturers must meet and plan the course and schedule. They must assess and give opinions
with regard to each course and collect the data to revise the curriculum in the future.
3.3 Appointment of Invited Lecturers

Guest lecturers are required to have relevant expertise or receive at least 2 Master's degree. The

curriculum committee verifies their qualifications.

4.  Supporting Staff Management

4.1 Qualification
Supporting staff should have a Bachelor degree in the ficld related to their responsibilities, a
good command of English and computer literacy.
4.2 Additional Skills

The staff must understand the structure and nature of the curriculum. They must facilitate the
lecturers during the class. Other special training must be provided for the staff such as preparation of well-

equipped classrooms and the laboratory.

5. Support and Advice to Students

5.1 Academic Advice to the Students
Intemational College will appoint academic advisors to students. In addition, 2ll the lecturers witl
provide academic advice to all the students. The advisors must allocate specific time for the students.

Activity advisors are also appointed to help students with their aclivities.
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A student may appeal his/her grade by secing the answer sheet, marks and evaluation.

6. The needs of the job market, society for the graduates and/or the satisfaction of the graduates’

employer

There will be a continuous survey of market needs and satisfaction of the employer toward university

graduates. The results of the evaluation will be used to develop and revise the curriculum.

7. Key Performance Indicators

Year
Key Performance Indicator Year | Year | Year | Year | Year
1 2 3 4 5
1. Eighty percent of the lecturers must be involved in planning, v v 4 v v
following u|5 and revising the curriculum operations.
2.The curriculum has details in the fonnat of TQF. 2 which are v v ‘/, v v
relaied to the degree standard.
3. The curmiculum has course descriptions following TQF. and v v v v v
TQF. 4 beforc class starts in each semester.
4. The curriculum has an operation report for each course following v v v v v
the fonmat of TQF. 5 and TQF. 6 within 30 days after the end of the
semester,
5. The curriculum has a report of the curriculum operation v A v v
following the format of TQF. 7 within 60 days after the end of the
academic year.
6. The student achievement results for at least 25% of the opened v v v v v
course are verified in each academic year according to the TQF. 3
and TQF_4 (if applicable). )
7. The teaching strategies or learning assessment are developed v v v v
and improved based on the operation assessment reporied in the
previous year TQF.7.
8. New lecturers (if any) must have orientation in the standard of v v v v v
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Year
Key Performance [ndicator Year \’éar Year | Year | Year
| 2 3 4 5

9. All permanent lecturers must have academic or professional v v 4 v v
training at least once a year.
t0. The supporting staff (if any) must have academic or v v v v v
professional development at least 50% per year.
tt. The level of satisfaction of the students in the tast year and new v v
graduates must average no less than 3.5 out of 5.0.
12. The level of satisfaction of the employers of the graduates must v
average no less than 3.5 out of 5.0.
Total required indicator (1-5) in each year 5 5 5 5 5
(total indicator/year) 9 14 10 Il 12
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Section 8 Curriculum Operation Assessment alid hhprdvement .

1. Teaching Efficiency Assessment

1.1 Teaching Strategies Assessment

Prior to the starting of the course, the instructors must consuli with experts regarding the
curriculum or the teaching method. 1n addition, afier the course is completed, the course must be assessed
by the student and the student resulted grade must be analysed. The problems and suggestions which have
occurred during the course should be compiled. Those results are used for the designated instructors and

curriculum committee in the curriculum improvement process.

1.2 Assessment of Lecturers Skills in Using Teaching Strategiés
The assessments of the lecturer skills are as follows
1. Assessment by the students in each course
2. Assessment by the appointed person
3. Overall Assessment by new graduates

2. Overall Assessment of the Curriculum

Overall assessment of the curriculum is studied from

2.1 Senior students/new graduates

2.2 Employers

2.3 Extemnal cxperts
3. Curriculum Operational Assessment

The operational assessment is performed according to the indicator in section 7 list 7 by at lcast 3
commiftee members. The members must have at least | expert in the same area. The expert must be
appointed by the university.
4. Verification of the Assessment and Curriculum [mproving Planning and Teaching Strategies

4.1 Collect the suggestions and data from students, employees and experts’ assessment.

4.2 Analyze the above data by the responsible member of the curriculum cornmittce or the
coordinator of the curriculum.

4.3 Suggest the curriculum improvement strategy (if developed).
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Appendix
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Appendix A

Undergraduate Study Regulations of Uttaradit Rajabhat

University in 20005
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Appendix B

Uttaradit rajabhat University Announcement for Course
Credit Trasfer from Undergraduate-level Institution

in 2006
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Appendix C

Uttaradit Rajabhat University Announcement for

Non-formal Education and Informal Education in 2006
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Appendix D

Curriculum Revision Committee Appointment
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Appendix E

Expert panel Appointment to Evaluate the Curriculum
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Appendix F

Summary Report of the Curriculum Evaluation from the

Expert Panel
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Appendix G

Comparison Table for the Differences in the Original

and Revised Curriculum
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Appendix H

Courses Comparison Table in the Original

and Revised Curricilum
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